

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION, LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees

**On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-CIV-2021-00058**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-INTERVENORS CIANBRO CORPORATION AND
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 104**

Philip M. Coffin III, Bar No. 2462
Jeffrey D. Russell, Bar No. 4506
Cyrus E. Cheslak, Bar No. 6171

LAMBERT COFFIN
P.O. Box 15215
Portland, Maine 04112-5215
(207) 874-4000
pcoffin@lambertcoffin.com
jrussell@lambertcoffin.com
ccheslak@lambertcoffin.com

*Counsel for Appellant-Intervenor
Cianbro Corporation*

Benjamin K. Grant, Bar No. 4328
Robert M. Cheverie, *Visiting Attorney*

MCTEAGUE HIGBEE
P.O. Box 5000
Topsham, Maine 04086
(207) 725-5581
bgrant@mcteaguehigbee.com

ROBERT M. CHEVERIE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
333 East River Drive, Suite 101
Hartford, Connecticut
(860) 290-9610
RCheverie@cheverielaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant-Intervenor
International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers Local 104*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JOINT STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Vested Rights Doctrine Applies to NECEC LLC’s construction on the Corridor project and the Business Court misapplied its application.....	11
A. Vested rights are not limited to municipal actions.....	11
B. The Business Court misapplied the vested rights doctrine as to the demonstrated substantial visible construction of the Corridor project.....	12
1. A permit need not be unappealable for rights to vest.....	13
2. The Business Court was correct about NECEC LLC ’s good faith and actual progress.....	17
C. The Business Court erred when it determined that the proposal of the Initiative provided NECEC LLC with “notice” sufficient to divest it of its rights.....	18

1. Signature drives and submission of proposed legislation cannot divest rights.....	18
2. The fact of bad faith sponsorship by the Corridor’s competitors should not be held against NECEC LLC in determining vested rights.	24
III. The chilling effect this Initiative will have will last a generation and will deter untold investments in Maine’s construction industry and Maine’s future.....	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

The Supreme Court of the United States

Kinsella v United States, 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....26-27

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....22

The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co., 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....11

The Maine Supreme Judicial Court

Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec'y of State,

2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 88219, 21, 25

Bangor Historic Track, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric., Food & Rural Res.,

2003 ME 140, 837 A.2d 12910-11

Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Emerson, 563 A.2d 762 (Me. 1989).....10

Fournier v. Fournier, 376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977).....11

Michalowski v. Bd. of Licensure, 2012 ME 134, 58 A.3d 1074.....21

Peterson v. Town of Rangeley, 1998 ME 192, 715 A.2d 930..... 13, 14

Sahl v. Town of York, 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266.....12-14

State v. Pineo, 2002 ME 93, 798 A.2d 1093.....11

Smith v. Rideout, 2010 ME 69, 1 A.3d 441.....11

<i>Thomas v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of the City of Bangor</i> , 381 A.2d 643 (Me. 1978).....	13
--	----

Other State Courts

<i>1350 Lake Shore Associates v. Healey</i> , 861 N.E.2d 944 (Ill. 2006).....	19
<i>AWL Power v. City of Rochester</i> , 813 A.3d 517 (N.H. 2002).....	12, 18
<i>Donadio v. Cunningham</i> , 277 A.2d 375 (N.J. 1971).....	15, 16
<i>Friends of Yamhill Cty., Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 238 P.3d 1016 (Or. App. 2010).....	26
<i>Reichenbach v. Windward at Southampton</i> , 364 N.Y.S.2d 283 (Sup. Ct. 1975).....	26
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1061 (N.Y. 1996).....	12-13
<i>Town of Sykesville v. West Shore Communications, Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 102 (Md. 1996).....	12, 17

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2401	16
21-A M.R.S. § 354.....	19
21-A M.R.S. § 901.....	18, 21
21-A M.R.S. § 905.....	19, 21

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS:

L.D. 1295.....	22, 23
